Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2022/051

Order No.: 121 (NBI/2022)
Date: 1 September 2022

Original: English

Before: Judge Margaret Tibulya

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

DEGAFE

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW THE APPLICATION

Counsel for the Applicant:

Shubha Suresh, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Cynthia Cline, ECA

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2022/051

Order No.: 121 (NBI/2022)

Introduction

1. The Applicant is a Staff Development Assistant, working with the Economic

Commission for Africa ("ECA"). On 21 June 2022, he filed an application contesting

the decision to not select him for the post of Senior Development Assistant, G-7, post

at ECA.

2. On 18 July 2022, the parties filed a joint motion informing the Tribunal that

they are currently engaged in efforts to resolve the matter *inter partes* and requesting

the Tribunal to put a stay on the proceedings for a period of four weeks. The Tribunal

stayed proceedings until 17 August 2022 and extended the deadline for the

Respondent's reply to 24 August 2022.

3. On 17 August 2022, the parties filed a joint motion informing the Tribunal that

they had reached an amicable agreement in the matter. In light of the foregoing, the

Applicant filed a motion for withdrawal of his application on 30 August 2022.

DIRECTIONS.

4. The Tribunal takes note of the Applicant's notice and hereby ORDERS that

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2020/051 be struck off its docket.

(Signed)

Judge Margaret Tibulya

Dated this 1st day of September 2022

Entered in the Register on this 1st day of September 2022

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi

Page 2 of 2